Spinco. The pro forma adjustments to our historical statement of operations reflect the incremental revenues and
expenses from this agreement.

These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements reflect other adjustments that, in the opinion of
management, are necessary to present fairly the pro forma combined results of operations and combined financial
position of the Company as of and for the period indicated. The unaudited pro forma combined financial
information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of
what our financial condition or results of operations would have been had the Company operated historically as a
company independent of MSG or if the Distribution had occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro
forma combined financial information also should not be considered representative of our future combined
financial condition or combined results of operations.

57

SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESSES
OF THE MADISON SQUARE GARDEN COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

Historical
Spinco (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 14,211 $ 1,450,000 (b) $ 1,464,211
Restricted cash ..... 12,590 — 12,590
Accounts receivable, net ..... 51,734 12,459 (e) 64,193
Net related party receivables ..... 327 — 327
Prepaid expenses ..... 23,879 — 23,879
Loan receivable from MSG ..... 30,836 (30,836) (c) —
Other current assets ..... 35,058 20,305 (m) 55,363

Total current assets ..... 168,635 1,451,928 1,620,563
Investments and loans to nonconsolidated

affiliates ..... 249,394 — 249,394
Property and equipment, net ..... 1,188,693 — 1,188,693
Amortizable intangible assets, net ..... 22,324 — 22,324
Indefinite-lived intangible assets ..... 166,850 — 166,850
Goodwill ..... 277,166 — 277,166
Other assets ..... 75,880 — 75,880

Total assets ..... $ 2,148,942 $ 1,451,928 $ 3,600,870

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ /
DIVISIONAL EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 3,307 $ — $ 3,307
Net related party payables ..... 1,588 — 1,588

Accrued liabilities:
Employee related costs ..... 95,997 — 95,997
Other accrued liabilities ..... 121,509 — 121,509

Deferred revenue ..... 311,317 8,062 (e) 319,379

Total current liabilities ..... 533,718 8,062 541,780
Defined benefit and other postretirement

obligations ..... 80,900 (31,306) (e) 49,594
Other employee related costs ..... 53,337 — 53,337
Other liabilities ..... 50,768 — 50,768
Deferred tax liability ..... 206,944 20,305 (m) 227,249

Total liabilities ..... 925,667 (2,939) 922,728

Equity
MSG investment ..... 1,263,490 (1,263,490) (d) —
Common stock—Class A ..... — 207 (d) 207
Common stock—Class B ..... — 45 (d) 45
Additional paid-in capital ..... — 2,718,105 (b),(c),(d),(e) 2,718,105
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (40,215) — (40,215)

Total stockholders’ / divisional
equity ..... 1,223,275 1,454,867 2,678,142

Total liabilities and stockholders’ /
divisional equity ..... $ 2,148,942 $ 1,451,928 $ 3,600,870

58

SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESSES
OF THE MADISON SQUARE GARDEN COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Spinco (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues ..... $1,071,551 $ 61,518 (f),(g),(i) $1,133,069
Operating expenses:

Direct operating ..... 724,881 15,513 (h),(j),(k) 740,394
Selling, general and administrative ..... 238,318 33,062 (k),(l) 271,380
Depreciation and amortization ..... 108,758 — 108,758

1,071,957 48,575 1,120,532

Operating income (loss) ..... (406) 12,943 12,537

Other income (expense):
Equity in loss of nonconsolidated affiliates . . . . . (40,590) — (40,590)
Interest income ..... 3,056 (1,153) (c) 1,903
Interest expense ..... (2,498) — (2,498)
Miscellaneous ..... 190 — 190

(39,842) (1,153) (40,995)

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes . . (40,248) 11,790 (28,458)
Income tax expense ..... (436) — (m) (436)

Net income (loss) ..... $ (40,684) $ 11,790 $ (28,894)

Pro forma loss per share
Basic and diluted ..... $(1.12) (n)

Pro forma weighted-average common shares
outstanding

Basic and diluted ..... 25,713 (n)

59

SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESSES
OF THE MADISON SQUARE GARDEN COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All amounts included in the following Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements
are presented in thousands, except per share data or as otherwise noted.

a) Represents the combined historical financial position and results of operations of Spinco.